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Callout (1)

Subject: Cloud+
Page Label: 3
Author: tallen
Date: 04/22/2020 1:26:42 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Provide a narrative to explain calculation of
occupants (total from all rooms, accessory and
what grand total entails). Show that total of water
closets, lavatories and service sinks that are to be
provided is per IBC Chapter 29 to include
provisions for accessibility of separate facilities for
males and females, as applicable.

Cloud+ (10)

Subject: Cloud+
Page Label: 3
Author: tallen
Date: 04/22/2020 1:29:11 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Subject: Cloud+
Page Label: Steamboat Schools - Strawberry Park - 
Structural CD's Stamped 12
Author: tallen
Date: 04/22/2020 1:36:50 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

In order to eliminate confusion, please remove
future work for future phase from this construction
set.

Subject: Cloud+
Page Label: 2020-04-06_TAB_SSSD_StrawberryPark_Foods
erviceDrawings_CD 2
Author: tallen
Date: 04/22/2020 10:38:41 AM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

While there is this exception: A Type I hood shall
not be required for an electric cooking appliance
where an approved testing agency provides
documentation that the appliance effluent contains
5 mg/m 3 or less of grease when tested at an
exhaust flow rate of 500 cfm (0.236 m 3/s) in
accordance with UL 710B. 
RCRBD will consider this testing as part of a
deferred submittal under IMC Section  507.2 Type
I hoods, however the request for no cooking
occurring in the kitchen requires a submittal by the
owner specifying code modifications required
where there are practical difficulties involved as
applicable per IMC Section 105.1 Modifications.
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BATHROOM INFORMATION

1301 OCCUPANTS SCHOOL HOURS
CATEGORY WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES DRINKING FOUNTAINS OTHER
REQUIRED 1 PER 50 = 27 1 PER 50 = 27 1 PER 100 = 14 1 SERVICE SINK

EXISTING 23 + 12 URINALS 28 7 EX - 5 NEW 1 NEW

SCHOOLTIME OCCUPANTS

TOTAL OCCUPANCY FROM ROOMS 2757.06 OCCUPANTS
ACCESSORY OCCUPANTS
GYM 1067.18
LIBRARY     20.74
CAFETERIA   368.25
GRAND TOTAL OCCUPANCY 1300.89

PROJECT CODES

2015 International Building Code (IBC)
2015 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC)
2015 International Mechanical Code (IMC)
2015 International Plumbing Code (IPC)
2015 International Fuel Gas Code (IFGC)
2015 International Fire Code (IFC)
2017 National Electric Code (NEC)
2009 ANSI ICC 1117.1 Accessible and Usable Buildings and 
Facilities

IECC Info/Requirements
CLIMATE ZONE 7
Roof Insulation above deck min R-35
Metal Framed Wall Insulation R-13+R-7.5ci
Below Grade Wall R-10c
Unheated Slabs R-15 for 24" Below
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Provide a narrative to explain calculation of
occupants (total from all rooms, accessory
and what grand total entails). Show that total
of water closets, lavatories and service sinks
that are to be provided is per IBC Chapter 29
to include provisions for accessibility of
separate facilities for males and females, as
applicable.
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F4 4' - 0"

F4.5 4' - 6"

F4X10 4' - 0"

F5 5' - 0"

F5X12 5' - 0"

F6 6' - 0"
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3.1 INDICATE
REINFOR

5.1 INDICATE

5.2 INDICATE

In order to eliminate
confusion, please
remove future work
for future phase from
this construction set.

4 1  DISH TABLE, CLEAN

5 2  WALL SHELVES

6 1  BOOSTER HEATER

7 NIC  DISH MACHINE

8 1  CONDENSATE HOOD

9 NIC  SPARE NUMBER

10 NIC  SPARE NUMBER

11 1  DISPOSAL, 2 HP

12 1  PRE RINSE SPRAYER

13 1  DISH TABLE, SOILED

14 1  CLEAN UTENSIL STORAGE

15 1  SINK, VEG PREP

16 2  WALL SHELVES

17 1  WORK TABLE

18 NIC  SPARE NUMBER

19 NIC  SPARE NUMBER

20 NIC  SPARE NUMBER

21 2  WALL SHELVES

22 1  REFRIGERATOR, 2 DOOR

23 1  MERCHANDISER, OPEN AIR

24 1  ICE MACHINE AND BIN

25 NIC  CABINET, HEATED

26 1  CONVECTION OVEN, DOUBLE STACKED

27 1  STEAMER, 10 PAN

28 NIC  SPARE NUMBER

29 NIC  SPARE NUMBER

30 NIC  SPARE NUMBER

31 1  EXHAUST HOOD, TYPE 2

32 1LOT  WALL FLASHING BELOW HOOD

33 1  SERVING LINE AND BASE

34 5  HEAT LAMPS

35 NIC  EMPLOYEE LOCKERS

36 1  CLEANING SUPPLY STORAGE

37 NIC  MOP SINK

38 NIC  SPARE NUMBER

39 NIC  SPARE NUMBER

40 NIC  SPARE NUMBER

41 NIC  HOSE BIB FOR CHEM DISPENSER

42 1  TRAY RETURN TABLE
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         Plumbing Legend

Gas location:

Water location:

Direct waste:

Floor sink:

                               EXHAUST         

ITEM #

HOOD SIZE:

L x W x D

HOOD

TYPE

CFM

EXHAUST

COLLAR(S)

COLL

OPEN

8 42x 42 x 24 2 600 1 6 x 

LEGEND:

OOF = Out Of Floor     AFF = Above Finished Floor     OOC = Out Of Ceiling 

STND = Standard Height

8
2
4

While there is this exception: A Type I hood shall not be required
for an electric cooking appliance where an approved testing
agency provides documentation that the appliance effluent
contains 5 mg/m 3 or less of grease when tested at an exhaust
flow rate of 500 cfm (0.236 m 3/s) in accordance with UL 710B. 
RCRBD will consider this testing as part of a deferred submittal
under IMC Section  507.2 Type I hoods, however the request for
no cooking occurring in the kitchen requires a submittal by the
owner specifying code modifications required where there are
practical difficulties involved as applicable per IMC Section 105.1
Modifications.
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Factory-built commercial exhaust hoods that are
listed and labeled in accordance with UL 710 are
approved and Factory-built commercial kitchen
grease ducts listed and labeled in accordance with
UL 1978 and installed in accordance with Section
304.1. Subject to field inspection (STFI).
Mechanical plans specify hoods by a different mfr.
Please verify listing as the prescriptive rates vary
from those used.
 

Subject: Cloud+
Page Label: 2020-04-06_TAB_SSSD_StrawberryPark_Foods
erviceDrawings_CD 3
Author: tallen
Date: 04/22/2020 10:56:59 AM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

507.6 Performance test. A performance test shall
be conducted upon completion and before final
approval of the installation of a ventilation system
serving commercial cooking appliances. The test
shall verify the rate of exhaust air-flow required by
Section 507.5, makeup airflow required by Section
508 and proper operation as specified in this
chapter. Please include along with other deferred
submittal(s) and provide ventilation system details
to include makeup air.

Subject: Cloud+
Page Label: 3
Author: tallen
Date: 04/22/2020 11:00:19 AM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Should existing construction documents be
available for any of these for the subject buildings,
please share with RCRBD for reference, electronic
or scanned files preferred but paper is acceptable.

Subject: Cloud+
Page Label: 3
Author: tallen
Date: 04/22/2020 11:36:20 AM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

Provide narrative detailing why existing 1-HR wall
needs up-rating to 2-HR to include additional
details required at existing exterior wall and
openings as applicable.

Subject: Cloud+
Page Label: 4
Author: tallen
Date: 04/22/2020 11:39:18 AM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

While there are exceptions, combustible materials
shall not be permitted in concealed spaces of
buildings of Type I or II construction. Please
furnish explain how material(s) material testing to
comply with IBC 603.1 Allowable materials use of
combustible materials in concealed spaces of
buildings of Type I or II construction shall be
limited to the applications indicated in Section
718.5 (similar to Thermax ESR 1659 for foam
plastic insulation).

Subject: Cloud+
Page Label: 3
Author: tallen
Date: 04/22/2020 12:29:35 PM
Status: 
Color: 
Layer: 
Space: 

 Any discrepancy between the operational
description and proposed function shall be
accompanied with narrative of explanation with
details of code references in reference to Sheet
A0.02 and specifications (if applicable as no
specifications were submitted.
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System Design Verification (SDV)

If ordered, CAS Service will perform a System Design Verification (SDV) once all equipment ha

and Installation Manual. Typically, the SDV will be performed after all inspections are complete

Any field related discrepancies that are discovered during the SDV will be brought to the

attention of the general contractor and corresponding trades on site.  These issues

will be documented and forwarded to the appropriate sales office.  If CAS Service has to
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IN Factory-built commercial exhaust hoods that are listed and labeled in
accordance with UL 710 are approved and Factory-built commercial
kitchen grease ducts listed and labeled in accordance with UL 1978
and installed in accordance with Section 304.1. Subject to field
inspection (STFI). Mechanical plans specify hoods by a different mfr.
Please verify listing as the prescriptive rates vary from those used.
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System Design Verification (SDV)

If ordered, CAS Service will perform a System Design Verification (SDV) once all equipment has had a complete start up per the Operation

and Installation Manual. Typically, the SDV will be performed after all inspections are complete.

Any field related discrepancies that are discovered during the SDV will be brought to the

attention of the general contractor and corresponding trades on site.  These issues

will be documented and forwarded to the appropriate sales office.  If CAS Service has to

resolve a discrepancy that is a field issue, the general contractor will be notified and

billed for the work. Should a return trip be required due to any field related discrepancy that cannot be resolved during the SDV, there will

be additional trip charges.

During the SDV, CAS Service will address any discrepancy that is the fault of the manufacturer. Should a return trip be required, the

general contractor and appropriate sales office will be notified. There will be no additional charges for manufacturer discrepancies.
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507.6 Performance test. A performance test shall be conducted upon completion
and before final approval of the installation of a ventilation system serving
commercial cooking appliances. The test shall verify the rate of exhaust air-flow
required by Section 507.5, makeup airflow required by Section 508 and proper
operation as specified in this chapter. Please include along with other deferred
submittal(s) and provide ventilation system details to include makeup air.
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GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

ADDRESS:  39620 AMETHYST DRIVE
STEAMBOAT SPRINGS, CO 80487

SQUARE FOOTAGE: 71,098 GSF 68,688 SF +2,410 AUX
YEAR BUILT: 1981
ADDITIONS TO FACILITY: 2007 CLASSROOMS - 17,600 GSF
NUMBER OF STORIES: 1
SITE AREA: 39.9 AC TOTAL CAMPUS
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION INFORMATION: STEEL FRAME CONSTRUCTION 
WITH METAL ROOF DECK AND MASONRY VENEER ON SLAB ON GRADE

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE IIB
SPRINKLED: PARTIAL - STAGE AND GYM 

ESSION PRO

2015
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2015
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CLIM

Should existing
construction
documents be
available for any of
these for the subject
buildings, please
share with RCRBD
for reference,
electronic or scanned
files preferred but
paper is acceptable.
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Provide narrative
detailing why existing
1-HR wall needs
up-rating to 2-HR to
include additional
details required at
existing exterior wall
and openings as
applicable.

EXTERIOR

2" "SHOCKWAVE" INSULATING 

COIL COATED MTL FLASHING 
MIN 12" LONG BELOW GRADE, 
EXTEND OVER LEDGE

FINISHED GRADE

WEEPS MIN 32" O.C.

WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE 
FLASHING MIN 12" UP WALL

1-1/2" THERMAX SHEATHING WITH 
ALL TAPED JOINTS, SIDES, TOP & 
BOTTOM FOR AIR/MOISTURE 
BARRIER - MIN R-7.5

6"

SEE WALL TYPE 2, REF EXT ELEVS

MASONRY TIES TYPICAL

GROUT SOLID

BRICK STARTER SOLIDER COURSE

2" SPRAY FOAM - MIN R-13

3/4" AIR GAP

While there are exceptions, combustible materials shall not be
permitted in concealed spaces of buildings of Type I or II
construction. Please furnish explain how material(s) material
testing to comply with IBC 603.1 Allowable materials use of
combustible materials in concealed spaces of buildings of
Type I or II construction shall be limited to the applications
indicated in Section 718.5 (similar to Thermax ESR 1659 for
foam plastic insulation).

ADDITIONS TO FACILITY: 2007 CLASSROOMS - 17,600 GSF
NUMBER OF STORIES: 1
SITE AREA: 39.9 AC TOTAL CAMPUS
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION INFORMATION: STEEL FRAME CONSTRUCTION 
WITH METAL ROOF DECK AND MASONRY VENEER ON SLAB ON GRADE

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE IIB
SPRINKLED: PARTIAL - STAGE AND GYM 
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BUILDING AREA INCREASE FOR CLASSROOM AREA A

ENTIRE LENGTH OF PERIMETER EXCEEDS 30' WIDTH IN 
FRONT OF PERIMETER LENGTH

MINIMUM FRONTAGE INCREASE
(507'-8 5/8" / 765'-8 3/8") - 0.25  = 0.41308

14,500' x 1.41308 = 20,489.66 

EGRESS DOORS
ALL EGRESS DOORS TO THE EXTERIOR WILL HAVE FREE EGRESS
WITH PANIC DEVICES.
DOORS WITH NOTED OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR OVER WILL ALSO 
HAVE FREE EGRESS WITH PANIC DEVICE
ELECTRONIC DOOR LOCKS DO NOT HAMPER EGRESS

 Any discrepancy between the
operational description and
proposed function shall be
accompanied with narrative of
explanation with details of code
references in reference to Sheet
A0.02 and specifications (if
applicable as no specifications
were submitted.


